from such assumptions are based on currently available information and SpinCo believes such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of SpinCo’s results of operations or financial
condition had the distribution and its anticipated post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not reflect the
results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had SpinCo been operating as an independent, publicly traded company during such
periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of its future results of operations or financial condition.

You should read this summary financial data together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,” “Capitalization,”
“Selected Historical Combined Financial Data of Rayonier Advanced Materials Inc.,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and the combined financial statements and accompanying notes included in this information statement.

17

Table of Contents

As of and for the Three

Months Ended March 31,   As of and for the Years Ended December 31,
   Pro forma   Pro forma
(dollar amounts in millions)   2014   2014   2013   2013   2013   2012   2011
Statement of Income Data:
Sales   $   243   $   243   $   285   $   1,047   $   1,047   $   1,095   $   1,021
Gross margin   54   54   97   333   333   379   323
Operating income   43   43   87   286   289   342   283
Net income   25   31   80   174   220   242   214
Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets   $   1,121   $   1,122   $   1,053   n/a   $ 1,120   $ 921   $ 665
Property, plant and equipment, net   849   848   745   n/a   846   681   433
Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Cash provided by operating activities   n/a   $ 55   $ 30   n/a   $ 258   $ 305   $ 258
Cash used for investing activities   n/a   (21)   (55)   n/a   (251)   (305)   (131)
Cash used for financing activities   n/a   (34)   25   n/a   (7)   —   (127)
Capital expenditures   n/a   (22)   (21)   n/a   (96)   (105)   (97)
Jesup mill cellulose specialties expansion project   n/a   —   (37)   n/a   (141)   (201)   (43)
Other Data:
EBITDA (a)   n/a   $   64   $   102   n/a   $ 363   $ 402   $ 339
Sales volumes (thousands of metric tons)

Cellulose specialties   n/a   113   132   n/a   486   503   504
Absorbent materials   n/a   16   56   n/a   106   214   227
Commodity viscose   n/a   34   —   n/a   51   —   —

Total   163   188   643   717   731

(a) For a reconciliation of EBITDA to net income and cash flow from operations, see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations—Performance Indicators.”

18

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the following risks and other information in this information statement in evaluating SpinCo and SpinCo’s common stock.
Any of the following risks could materially and adversely affect SpinCo’s business, financial condition or results of operations. The risk factors generally have
been separated into three groups: risks related to SpinCo’s business, risks related to the separation and risks related to SpinCo’s common stock.

[…]

NET INCOME   $   220   $ (2)   $ (25)   $ (19)   $ 174

Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic   4.15   (e)
Diluted   4.13   (e)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding
(in thousands):

Basic   41,906   (e)
Diluted   42,113   (e)

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

48

Table of Contents

RAYONIER ADVANCED MATERIALS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

As of March 31, 2014
(in millions of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As

Reported

Disposed
Operations

(f)
Benefits

(g)
Debt
(h)

CBPC
(a)   Other

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $140
thousand   80   —   —   —   —   —   80

Inventory   126   —   —   —   —   —   126
Deferred tax assets   16   —   —   —   (13)   —   3
Prepaid and other current assets   26   —   —   —   —   —   26

Total current assets   248   —   —   —   (13)   —   235

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land   14   —   —   —   —   —   14
Buildings   174   —   —   —   —   —   174
Machinery and equipment   1,754   —   —   —   —   2   1,756
Construction in progress   32   —   —   —   —   —   32

Total property, plant and equipment, gross   1,974   —   —   —   —   2   1,976
Less—accumulated depreciation   (1,126)   —   —   —   —   (1)   (1,127)

Total property, plant and equipment, net   848   —   —   —   —   1   849
OTHER ASSETS   26   11   —   —   —   —   37

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,122   $ 11   $ —   $ —   $ (13)   $ 1   $ 1,121

LIABILITIES AND NET INVESTMENT
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable   $ 63   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 63
Current liabilities for disposed operations   —   6   —   —   —   —   6
Other current liabilities   23   1   —   —   —   3   27

Total current liabilities   86   7   —   —   —   3   96

LONG-TERM DEBT   —   —   —   950   —   —   950
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES FOR DISPOSED OPERATIONS   —   67   —   —   —   —   67